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*  Denotes GST Applied
S  Denotes Statutory Fee Adopted 

2011/12
GST SF BASIS

RATES
030051 Rate Instalment Charge per instalment 11.00

031183 Property Settlement Enquiries
Standard per inquiry 40.00
Detailed per inquiry 60.00

031183 Property Ownership Details per inquiry 33.00
031143 Rate Book per copy 140.00
031143 Electoral Rolls all wards * per copy 45.00
031143 Electoral Rolls per ward * per copy 33.00
030131 Special Arrangement Fee per assessment 55.00

GENERAL PURPOSE INCOME

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges
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*  Denotes GST Applied
S  Denotes Statutory Fee Adopted 

2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
TOM PRICE Photocopying Charges 45.00
040277 Shire Staff Administration Support ($/hr)
ONSLOW
040028 Photocopying A4 up to 100 copies * per page 0.60

Photocopying Colour A4 * per page 1.65

Photocopying A3 up to 100 copies per page 0.65
Photocopying Colour A3 * per page 2.50

Photocopying A1 1 to 25 pages * per page 1.30
Photocopying A1 > 25 pages * per page 1.10

Laminating Fees - A4 per page * per page 2.20
Laminating Fees - A3 per page * per page 3.85

TOM PRICE Facsimile Transmissions (within Australia only)
041113 Outgoing * first page 5.20
ONSLOW * page thereafter 2.30
040008

Incoming * page 2.30

041113 Postage of Council Reports
Annual Subscription (Full set of Minutes only) * per annum 465.00
Council Agendas and Minutes (Full Monthly Cost) * one off 50.00

041113 Freedom of Information 
Application Fee per enquiry 39.00
Charge for time dealing with application per hour 39.00
Access time supervised by staff per hour 45.00
Administration - staff time per hour 45.00
Photocopying charges per page

*

as per 
photocopying 

charges
Transcribing from tape, film or computer per hour 45.00
Duplicating a tape, film or computer information actual cost
Delivery, packaging and postage actual cost

041113 Administration Fee for Auspicing Grants To be Negotiated

040237 Rental of Council Office Paraburdoo As per lease 
agreements

041113 Video Conferencing Hire
Hire of Equipment, Room and Administration Support * 220.00
Bond - refundable 550.00

Call Costs    15 minute increments, Based on TELSTRA ISDN rates and as such, may 
be subject to variation.
NDD1  (Local Call) * 11.00
NDD2 (20-50km) * 23.00
NDD3 (51-165km) * 44.00
NDD4 (166-745km) * 50.00
NDD5 (>745km) * 55.00

040287 Shire Number Plates
Plate Administration  Does not include fee set by Dept. of Transport * 155.00

GOVERNANCE

Page 137



*  Denotes GST Applied
S  Denotes Statutory Fee Adopted 

2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

ANIMAL CONTROL

Dog Registration Fees - Statutory
Unsterilised - 1 year S per dog 30.00
Unsterilised - 1 year (after 31 May) S per dog 15.00
Unsterilised - 3 years S per dog 75.00

Sterilised - 1 year S per dog 10.00
Sterilised - 1 year (after 31 May) S per dog 5.00
Sterilised - 3 years S per dog 18.00

Pensioner Rates S 50% of above
Replacement of Tag * 3.00

051853 - Tom Price & Paraburdoo
050138 - Onslow

Dog Pound Fees
Seizure of a dog without impounding it 27.50
Seizure and Impounding of Dog 70.00
Return of impounded dog outside normal hours 45.00

051983 - Tom Price & Paraburdoo
050158 - Onslow

Destruction of Dog
10kg and under * 70.00
10 - 20 kg * 80.00
20 - 30 kg * 90.00
over 30 kg * 100.00

051983 - Tom Price & Paraburdoo
050158 - Onslow

Daily Keeping Fee - Sustenance (per day or part of a day) * per day 30.00

051983 - Tom Price & Paraburdoo
050158 - Onslow

050098 Dog Kennelling - Paraburdoo & Tom Price
Small Dog (eg Jack Russell) * per dog per day 15.00
Medium Dog (eg Cattle dogs) * per dog per day 17.00
Large Dog (eg German Shepherd) * per dog per day 20.00

050118 Dangerous Dogs Products
Purchase of sign, collar and muzzle * per dog 85.00

Kennel Licence
Licence to keep an approved kennel establishment 110.00
Renewal of licence to keep an approved kennel establishment 110.00

051983 - Tom Price & Paraburdoo
050158 - Onslow

Cat Control
Seizure and Impounding of Cat per cat 55.00
Daily Keeping Fee (per day or part of a day) * per day 7.00
Destruction of a cat * 55.00
Licence to keep an approved cat pound 110.00
Cat Trap Bond 100.00

051983  - Tom Price & Paraburdoo
050158 - Onslow

LAW, ORDER, PUBLIC SAFETY 
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*  Denotes GST Applied
S  Denotes Statutory Fee Adopted 

2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

MATERNAL AND INFANT HEALTH
072073 Rental of Infant Health Centre Paraburdoo

Paraburdoo Vet as per lease 
agreement

NIL
 Property Sold

HEALTH INSPECTIONS AND ADMIN

072223 Health Services includes travel time * per hour 135.00

Licence fee * nil

Food Act Registration Fee
072253 High Risk * 500.00

Medium Risk * 400.00
Low Risk * 300.00

Items marked ** below are charged pro rata and formpart of the Food Act Registration Fee - Not additional
Mobile Food Vendor Fee nil

Approval food premises/mobile applications ** 115.00
072133 Temporary Food Stall Registration Itinerant Vendor per annum ** per day 50.00

Non profit Organisation Temp Food Approval No Charge

HAIR/SKIN BEAUTY BUSINESS
070218 Approval Assessing hair/beauty/skin applications * 65.00

Hair/beauty/skin business licence * 65.00

CARAVAN PARKS, CAMPING GROUNDS & LODGING HOUSES

Assessing Lodging houses/caravan park applications * 125.00
072143 Registration of Lodging Houses (Application or Renewal)

*

210.00 or 
4.00/person 

(whichever is 
greater)

072143 Licence for Caravan Parks & Camping Grounds Application/Renewal 210.00 or 7.00 
long stay site, 
7.00/short stay 

and sites in 
transit parks, 

4.00/camp site, 
2.00/overflow 

site (whichever 
is greater)

HEALTH

Any disbursement relating to Site Inspections (including Travel, Accommodation, Meals, 
Administration Fees etc) will be charged at ruling market rates.
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*  Denotes GST Applied
S  Denotes Statutory Fee Adopted 

2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

SEPTIC TANK APPROVALS
Septic Tank Licence

072153 Council Application fees only (i.e. no report) 110.00
Local Government Report Fee 110.00
Health Department Application fees - with Council Report 145.00
Health Department Application fees - without Council Report 110.00

072153 Septic Tank - Council Report Fees Permit to Use Application Fee 110.00

MISCELLANEOUS
070228 Penalty for Late payment of Fees Renewal after Expiry 22.00
072133 Transfer of Licence 100.00
072133 Offensive Trades Licence / annum 250.00
072223

* per hour 150.00
Any disbursement relating to Site Inspections (including Travel, Accommodation, Meals, 
Administration Fees etc) will be charged at ruling market rates. *

Public Building Application * 110.00
Inspection for Liquire Licensing Section 39 Clearance * 62.00

TRADING IN PUBLIC PLACES
Includes the following:

072233 Food Vendor Fees - Mobile Food Van

 

Now included in 
Trading in Public 

Places

072233 Non Profit Organisation Temporary Food Premises Assessment & Application

Licence Fees 30.00
Trading anywhere in the District including within a Town Centre per day max $1,500 

pa 50.00
Trading anywhere in the District excluding within a Town Centre per day max $7500 

pa 25.00
See Schedule 1 for maps for definition of Town Centres  

OUTDOOR EATING AREAS
072133 Alfresco Dining Licence - Application 150.00
072133 Alfresco Dining Per Table 100.00

072133 Temporary Licence pro rata of 
application/renewal 

fee, minimum 100.00

HEALTH (continued)

Health Services includes travel time Environmental Health Services EHO Hourly Fee

Page 140



*  Denotes GST Applied
S  Denotes Statutory Fee Adopted 

2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

TRANSIT HOUSES
Commercial/contractors per room per night 65.00

whole house per 
night 210.00

Staff per room per night 35.00
whole house per 

night 65.00

OTHER HOUSING
Carinya Units

090928 Weekly Rental Fee
In accordance with Dept Housing & Works Guidelines (is means tested)

Onslow Senior Citizens Units 
090938 Weekly Rental Fee 31.00

In accordance with Dept Housing & Works Guidelines (is means tested)

XI09 Namless Valley Camp * Per day 124.00

SANITATION - HOUSEHOLD REFUSE COLLECTION
Domestic Refuse Collection Charges

102603 240 litre bin service ($/pa) 377.00
102683 240 litre bin service ($/pa) - Additional bin pickup at time of normal collection * 415.00

102633 Replacement Bins
240 litre MGB * 140.00

TOM PRICE Refuse Site Fees
102613 Domestic (private residents: cars, utilities, trailers only) no charge
ONSLOW Bulk Waste delivered to landfill site (rate charged per cubic metre) * 40.00
100023 Car and light vehicle tyres * per tyre 8.00
PARABURDOO Truck tyres * per tyre 12.00
100958 Earthmover tyres by negotiation

Gas bottles valve intact * 7.00
Waste oil * per litre 0.30
Fridges not de-gassed * 13.00
Vehicle batteries * per battery 6.00

SANITATION - COMMERCIAL REFUSE
Commercial Refuse Collection Charges

102763 240 litre bin service ($/pa) - per collection * 648.00

102753 Commercial Bulk Bin 1.8m3 $/pa - per collection * 2330.00
102763 Commercial Bulk Bin 1.1m3 $/pa - per collection * 1295.00

Recyclable materials separated & uncontaminated no charge no charge

102773 Infringements in accordance with 
litter act

in accordance 
with litter act

Car Bodies – (All oils (including diff oil), fuels and batteries removed)      no charge no charge

HOUSING

SANITATION
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2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

TOWN PLANNING FEES
For Shire of Ashburton Town Planning Fee Schedule, Council has adopted the fees of
Planning & Development Regulations 2009 (Part 7 Local Government Charges)

102893 1. Printing of Town Planning Scheme No 7 inch maps & text (full set) * 300.00
2. Retrieval and Copying of Building Plans Research fee for town planning info * per hour 80.00
3. Administration Fee Sect 40 Certificates - Liquor Licence * 62.00
4. Legal Agreements preparation fees & other costs - to be determined for individual 
applicants. Note: The fee doesn't include any legal costs incurred by Council and such 
costs will be the direct responsibility of the applicant.

525.00

Reconsideration of delegated decision of planning consent via new application
40% of the planning application fee as would be applied under the current fee or charge (min fee $105)

Request to extend or minor modification to a Planning Approval
30% of the planning application fee as would be applied under the current fee or charge (min fee $105)

GENERAL
Advertising 

Western Australian * 1200.00
Pilbara News * 330.00
Sign on site/Notification * 55.00
*Advertising can be a combination of one or more of the above*

*
150.00

*

TOWN PLANNING

Town Planning Services ( for matters that fall outside Planning & Development Regulations 
2009 (Part 7 Local Government Charges))
Any disbursement relating to Site Inspections (including Travel, Accommodation, Meals, 
Administration Fees etc) will be charged at ruling market rates.
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2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

CEMETERY FEES
103093 Licence

Funeral Directors Licence 135.00
Single Funeral Permit 67.00

103083 Cemetery Fees
Grant "Right of Burial" * 67.00
Renewal of Grant "Right of Burial" * 67.00
Burial without a grant * 67.00

Interment of ashes * 67.00
Head stone application 35.00
Head stone erection * 67.00

103083 Grave Burial
For any adult/child grave * 730.00

If graves are required to be sunk deeper than 1.8m, the following 
additional charge shall apply
Additional 30cm (max 2.1 if possible) * 110.00

103083 Re-opening of an Ordinary Grave
For each interment * 730.00

103083 Exhumation Cost on 
Application

(NB: is at CEO's discretion due to interment period)

ONSLOW COMMUNITY BUS

100043 Hire of Community Bus
Not for Profit Groups hourly use 14.00

plus per km in 
excess of 50km per 

day 1.00
Corporate/Private Use * hourly use 40.00

plus per km in 
excess of 50km per 

day 1.00
Not for Profit Groups daily use 60.00

plus per km in 
excess of 50km per 

day 1.00
Corporate/Private Use * daily use 220.00

daily use 1.00

Bond 275.00

ONSLOW, PARABURDOO & TOM PRICE

Trust No. Bond - With or Without Alcohol
Refer list Commercial/Retail/Private - any business or corporation intending to make a profit 385.00

Community/Sporting Groups & Clubs 275.00

Charitable organisations (Schools, Churches, Charities, Community 275.00
Services)

Trust No. Key Bond 55.00
Refer list

Community Equipment Bond 110.00
With alcohol 

Without alcohol reduce by $50

RECREATION & CULTURE     BONDS - Community Facilities

COMMUNITY AMENITIES
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Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

MAIN PUBLIC FACILITIES

TOM PRICE 
111048 Community Centre As listed below
111038 Civic Centre - Area W As listed below

PARABURDOO
111028 Ashburton Hall As listed below

ONSLOW
RM Forest Hall

111068 Booking deposit - payable within 24hrs of booking to secure booking.  As listed below 100.00
Late Cancellation fee
Cancellation notification recieved less than 48 hours of your scheduled booking, will 
result in forfrtiure of booking deposit. 

Commercial Functions - Businesses/Commercial 
* full day 165.00
* per hour day 17.00

Community & Sporting Groups per hour night 22.00
* full day 130.00
* per hour day 13.00

per hour night 20.00

Fundraising and/or Charitable Functions
* full day 65.00
* per hour 8.00

Air-conditioning User Fees * per hour 9.00

Liquor Permit (Administration Fee) * 25.00

MISCELLANEOUS FACILTIIES

111058 Meeting Rooms  - Paraburdoo
Commercial Functions - Businesses, Community and Sporting Groups * per day 85.00

per hour 11.00
Fundraising and/or Charitable Functions * 40.00

per hour 7.00
Air-conditioning User Fees * per hour 9.50

Community Equipment Hire  - External Equipment Only
Trestle Tables * each 3.00
Chairs * each 2.00

RECREATION & CULTURE (cont)
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*  Denotes GST Applied
S  Denotes Statutory Fee Adopted 

2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

VIC HAYTON MEMORIAL SWIMMING POOL

Entry Fees
113713 Adults (18 years & over) * 3.50
113703 Children (6 - 17 years) * 2.50
113743 Children under 6 years Infant Child * 1.00
113753 Pensioners * 2.50
113723 Spectator * 1.00
113733 Vacation Swimmer - Education Program per child * 2.50
113783 In Term School Swim Program per child * 2.00
113903 Swimming Carnivals per child * 2.00

113873 Monthly Pass 
  -  Child * 27.50
  -  Adult * 40.00
  -  Family 2 adults 2 children * 110.00

113883 Season Pass
  -  Child * 110.00
  -  Adult * 155.00
  -  Family 2 adults 2 children * 370.00

113883 Swimming Programs/Courses
Private Tuition and other Courses Ruling Market 

Rates

Bronze Medallion (including award fees) * 175.00
Bronze Medallion Requalification (including award fees) * 75.00
Resuscitation (including award fees) * 55.00
Resuscitation Requalification (including award fees) * 40.00
Austswim (includes manual and examination) * 295.00

113433 *Pool Lifeguard Course, Aqua Fitness Instructor & Infant Aquatics

113893 Hire of Inflatable
Private use * per hour 90.00
Weekends per child *

Facilities Hire
113493 Pool Hire - Private Functions * per hour 110.00
Refer Trust No Cleaning Deposit  BOND  -  With  or Without Alcohol 275.00

Junior Organisations - 25% of the hire rate application 25% of above rates 
apply

RECREATION & CULTURE (cont)
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S  Denotes Statutory Fee Adopted 

2011/12
GST SF BASIS

Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

PARABURDOO SWIMMING POOL

Entry Fees
111138 Adults (18 years & over) * 3.50
111148 Children (6 - 17 years) * 2.50
111158 Children under 6 years Infant Child * 1.00
111168 Pensioners * 2.50
111228 Spectator * 1.00
111268 Vacation Swimmer - Education Program per child * 2.50
111198 In Term School Swim Program per child * 2.00

111258 Monthly Pass 
  -  Child * 27.50
  -  Adult * 40.00
  -  Family 2 adults 2 children * 110.00

111248 Season Pass
  -  Child * 110.00
  -  Adult * 155.00
  -  Family 2 adults 2 children * 370.00

111288 Swimming Programs/Courses
Private Tuition and other Courses Ruling Market 

Rates
Ruling Market 

Rates

Bronze Medallion (including award fees) * 150.00
Bronze Medallion Requalification (including award fees) * 75.00
Resuscitation (including award fees) * 50.00
Resuscitation Requalification (including award fees) * 35.00
Austswim (includes manual and examination) * 250.00
*Pool Lifeguard Course, Aqua Fitness Instructor & Infant Aquatics

111298 Hire of Inflatable
Private use * per hour 90.00
Weekends per child *

Facilities Hire
111218 Pool Hire - Private Functions * per hour 110.00
Refer Trust No. Cleaning Deposit  Bond  -  With  or Without Alcohol 275.00

Junior Organisations - 25% of the hire rate application 25% of above rates 
apply

ONSLOW TENNIS COURT HIRE

111483 Per Court per hour * 8.00
1/2 Day per Court * 25.00
Full Day Hire per Court * 50.00

Light usage - as per coin operated mechanism $/hr * 8.50

Key Bond 25.00

Onslow Tennis Club Usage - per member yearly fee 65.00
Books to be audited 2 times a year (Summer and Winter) and fees payable from that date
Onslow Tennis club to have 1 weekend session (Both Courts, half day / evening) and up to 2 weekdays only (Both Courts)

Light usage - as per coin operated mechanism or $/hr * 8.50
Key Bond 25.00

RECREATION & CULTURE (cont)
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Shire of Ashburton
2011/2012 Schedule of Fees & Charges

OTHER RECREATION AND SPORT
118873 Property Lease Fees (per annum)

Tom Price Tennis Club
Bodyline Gym
Crushers Sporting Club
Impala Kart Club Inc.
Jan's Hamburgers
Mountain View Sporting Club
Nameless Playgroup
North Tom Price P&C 
Tigers Football Club
Tom Price Arts & Crafts Society
Tom Price BMX Club
Tom Price Bowling Club
Tom Price Diamond Club
Tom Price Horse & Pony Club
Tom Price Junior Football Association
Tom Price Panthers Football & Sporting Association
Tom Price Speedway
Tom Price Sporting Shooters Association Inc.
Tom Price Squash Racquets Association
Tom Price Tennis Club
Motorcross Club
Paraburdoo Squash Racquets Association
Paraburdoo Tennis Club
Paraburdoo Youth Centre (Indoor Cricket)
Ashburton Bush Gymkhana Club Inc.
Ashburton Race Club
Onslow Bowling Club
Onslow Sports Club
Onslow Wheels Club Inc.

SPORTS OVALS GROUND FEES - SEASON FEE SCHEDULE

Hire fee for each association is to be calculated using the following formula: (# of teams 
* number of players per team * # of weeks in season * # uses per week *0.35)

Casual Oval Hire

Commercial (profit making) * per day 70.00
Community and Cultural Activities * per day 40.00
Junior Organisations (16yrs and under) * per day 15.00

Light Usage
*

Per Tower Per 
Hour 6.00

111293 Line Marking Paint * Per Can 6.00

Onslow

111481 Hire fee for each association is to be calculated using the following formula: (# of teams 
* number of players per team * # of weeks in season * # uses per week *0.35)

Commercial (profit making) * per day 70.00
Community and Cultural Activities * per day 40.00
Junior Organisations (16yrs and under) * per day 15.00

Light Usage
*

Per Tower Per 
Hour 9.00

111293 Line Marking Paint * Per Can 6.00

RECREATION & CULTURE (cont)

As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 

As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 

As per lease 

As per lease 

As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 

As per lease 

As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 

As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 

As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
As per lease 
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SPORTS PAVILIONS
110113 Sports Pavilion - Tom Price
111438 Sports Pavilion - Paraburdoo

Commercial Functions - Businesses/Commercial 
* full day 165.00
* per hour daytime 17.00
* per hour night-time 22.00

Community & Sporting Groups
* full day 130.00
* per hour daytime 13.00
* per hour night-time 20.00

Fundraising and/or Charitable Functions
* full day 65.00
* per hour 7.00

Air-conditioning User Fees * per hour 10.00

BASKETBALL COURTS - SEASON FEE SCHEDULE

111328 - TP Hire fee for each association is to be calculated using the following formula: (# of teams 
* number of players per team * # of weeks in season * # uses per week *0.35)

111418 - Para

Light Usage * per hour 10.00

ONSLOW COMMUNITY GARDEN

Bond - Personal Use/Community Organisation 50.00
Bond - Corporate/Event Use 100.00

111485 Fees - Corporate Use * 100.00
111485 Fees - Kitchen Use * 20.00

111485 Pizza Oven - purchase of wood * 30.00

RECREATION & CULTURE (cont)
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PERFORMING ARTS ROOM  / SPORTS HALL
110093 Hire Fees

Commercial  - Businesses/Commercial                                                                                                      
* full day 165.00
* per hour daytime 17.00
* per hour night-time 23.00

Community & Sporting Groups
* full day 125.00
* per hour daytime 13.00
* per hour night-time 19.00

Non Commercial @ 25% discount
## The above rate includes use of the GREEN ROOM for productions ONLY.

110093 GREEN ROOM
Hire Fees

Commercial * per day 55.00
* per hour 12.00

Non Commercial @ 25% discount * per day 40.00
* per hour 9.00

MEETING ROOM 1 (Non Council Affiliated Groups)
Hire Fees

Commercial * per day 50.00
* per hour 12.00

Non Commercial @ 25% discount * per day 40.00
* per hour 9.00

CRECHE 
110093 Hire Fees

Commercial * per day 80.00
* per hour 40.00

Non Commercial @ 25% discount * per hour 30.00
* Usage of creche facility is subject to the hirer providing responsible supervision of 
children, council does not provide for supervision of children

110093 AIRCONDITIONING USER FEES
* Only applies from October - April
Sports Hall and Performing Arts Room * per hour 10.00
Creche and Green Room * per hour 10.00

TOM PRICE COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRE
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MPI01 Sports Hall
Commercial, Sporting Groups, Business (Participants are fee paying)
Full court  - Basketball, soccer, Netball, Badmington per hour 65.00

per day 200.00
Aircon/ hr 12.00

MPI02 Rock climbing Wall, small function use - dont require sporting equip etc... per hour 40.00
per day 150.00

Aircon/ hr 12.00

MPI01 Community and "Not for Profit Groups"
Full court Requirement - Basketball, Soccor, Netball, Badmington per hour 40.00

per day 120.00
Aircon/ hr 12.00

Rock climbing wall, small function use - dont require sporting equip etc... per hour 25.00
per day 100.00

Aircon/ hr 12.00

MPI03 Adhoc Office Space Hire - If Available 
Commercial $200.00 per day
Community - Not For Profit $100.00 per day

MPI04 Day Care  - As per Lease Agreement

MPI05 Office Space - As per Lease Agreement

ONSLOW GYM

111479 Membership
1 Week - Adult * 45.00

       - Pensioner/Health Care Card * 30.00
Upfront Card Bond - reimbursed on return  of Card 15.00

1 Month - Adult * 110.00
       - Pensioner/Health Care Card * 90.00
Upfront Card Bond - reimbursed on return  of Card 15.00

6 Month - Adult * 360.00
       - Pensioner/Health Care Card * 320.00
 Family 490.00

12 Month - Adult * 485.00
       - Pensioner/Health Care Card * 425.00
Family 615.00

Replacement Card is $35.00 

ONSLOW MULTIPURPOSE CENTRE
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 TOM PRICE LIBRARY CHARGES
114143 Overdue account Administration Fee * 7.50
114143 Loss of Library Books

Replacement Value
114143 Replacement of Library Cards * 4.50
114263 Photocopying See Admin 

Charges
114263 Computer printing (Off Internet) * per page 1.00

114173 Internet Charges
Up to 15 minutes * 3.00
15 - 30 minutes * 5.00
30 min - 1 hour * 8.00

114263 Facsimile Transmissions within Australia See Admin 
Charges

110123 Children's Book Week Program  -  August
6 Sessions (After School Activities) * per session 5.00

110123 School Holiday Activities  -  April, July & October
8 Sessions (Morning Activities) * per session 5.00

110123 Christmas Holiday Activities 
Monday - Friday Sessions  (Morning Activities) * per session 5.00

111528 DVD Cleaning * per DVD 4.00

PARABURDOO LIBRARY CHARGES
111698 Overdue account Administration Fee * 7.50

111698 Loss of Library Books
Replacement Value

111698 Replacement of Library Cards * 4.50
111758 Photocopying See Admin 

Charges
111758 Computer printing (Off Internet) * per page 1.00

111738 Internet Charges
Up to 15 minutes * 3.00
15 - 30 minutes * 5.00
30 min - 1 hour * 8.00

115213 DVD Cleaning * per DVD 4.00

PARABURDOO LIBRARY CHARGES

111758 Facsimile Transmissions within Australia See Admin 
Charges

111748 Children's Book Week Program  -  August
6 Sessions (After School Activities) * per session 5.00

111748 School Holiday Activities  -  April, July & October
8 Sessions (Morning Activities) * per session 5.00

111748 Christmas Holiday Activities 
Monday - Friday Sessions  (Morning Activities) * per session 5.00

111748 DVD Cleaning * per DVD 4.00

RECREATION & CULTURE (cont)
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ONSLOW LIBRARY CHARGES
111568 Overdue account Administration Fee per book * 7.50
111568 Loss of Library Books

Replacement Value
111568 Replacement of Library Cards * 4.50
111528 Photocopying See Admin 

Charges
111528 Computer printing (Off Internet) * per page 1.00

111608 Internet Charges
Up to 15 minutes * 3.00
15 - 30 minutes * 5.00
30 min - 1 hour * 8.00

111528 Facsimile Transmissions within Australia See Admin 
Charges

111618 Children's Book Week Program  -  August
6 Sessions (After School Activities) * per session 5.00

111618 School Holiday Activities  -  April, July & October
8 Sessions (Morning Activities) * per session 5.00

111618 Christmas Holiday Activities 
Monday - Friday Sessions  (Morning Activities) * per session 5.00

111618 DVD Cleaning * per DVD 4.00

PANNAWONICA LIBRARY CHARGES
111828 Overdue account Administration Fee per book * 7.50
111828 Loss of Library Books

Replacement Value
111828 Replacement of Library Cards * 4.50
111888 Photocopying See Admin 

Charges
111888 Computer printing (Off Internet) * per page 1.00

111868 Internet Charges
Up to 15 minutes * 3.00
15 - 30 minutes * 5.00
30 min - 1 hour * 8.00

111888 Facsimile Transmissions within Australia See Admin 
Charges

111878 Children's Book Week Program  -  August
6 Sessions (After School Activities) * per session 5.00

111878 School Holiday Activities  -  April, July & October
8 Sessions (Morning Activities) * per session 5.00

111878 Christmas Holiday Activities 
Monday - Friday Sessions  (Morning Activities) * per session 5.00

111878 DVD Cleaning * per DVD 4.00

RECREATION & CULTURE (cont)
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MAINTENANCE STREETS, ROADS, BRIDGES
125041 Road Signs POA (dependent 

on size)

 
(dependent on 

size)

ONSLOW AIRPORT
122018 Airport Landing Fees

(per tonne Certified Maximum Take Off Weight)
    Up to 6 tonne

*
per landing/per 

tonne 17.00
    > 6001kg - 8000kg

*
per landing/per 

tonne 25.00
    8001kg or greater

*
per landing/per 

tonne 30.00

122018 Private Aircraft (same aircraft) Charters not included
Single Engine Aircraft * per annum 880.00
Twin Engine Aircraft * per annum 1400.00

122018 Aircraft Parking Fees (itinerant/non regular) * per day 20.00

Charter/RPT Head Tax
Adult 32.50
Child Less than 12 years 16.25

Property Leases
8873 Ashburton Air Services as per lease 

agreement
as per lease 
agreement

Morgan & Co Pty Ltd as per lease 
agreement

as per lease 
agreement

TRANSPORT
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RURAL SERVICES
135363 Water from Standpipes per kilolitre (Minimum Charge $5.00) per kilolitre 3.50

TOURISM AND AREA PROMOTION - TOM PRICE
132298 Tom Price Tourist Park as per lease 

agreement
as per lease 
agreement

TOURISM AND AREA PROMOTION - PARABURDOO
132119 Paraburdoo Caravan Park as per lease 

agreement
as per lease 
agreement

TOURISM AND AREA PROMOTION - ONSLOW
132188 Ocean View Caravan Park as per lease 

agreement
as per lease 
agreement

132168 Onslow Sun Chalets as per lease 
agreement

as per lease 
agreement

TOURISM AND AREA PROMOTION - PANNAWONICA
132118 Caravan Park Site Fees * per night per bay 28.00

ECONOMIC SERVICES
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BUILDING CONTROL

135613 Building Services includes travel time * per hour 150.00

*
135613 LICENCE FEES

Domestic S Minimum of $85.00 
or 0.0035 * 0.909 * 
development cost 
whichever is the 

greater

Minimum of 
$85.00 or 

0.0035 * 0.909 * 
development 

cost whichever 
is the greater

Commercial/Industrial S Minimum of $85.00 
or 0.2% * 0.909 * of 
the development 
cost whichever is 

the greater

Minimum of 
$85.00 or 0.2% 
* 0.909 * of the 
development 

cost whichever 
is the greater

Unauthorised Building Works - Class 1 or 10 S Minimum of 
$170.00 or 0.7% * 

0.909 * of the 
development cost 
whichever is the 

greater

Minimum of 
$170.00 or 0.7% 
* 0.909 * of the 
development 

cost whichever 
is the greater

Unauthorised Building Works - Class 2 - 9 S Minimum of 
$170.00 or 0.4% * 

0.909 * of the 
development cost 
whichever is the 

greater

Minimum of 
$170.00 or 0.4% 
* 0.909 * of the 
development 

cost whichever 
is the greater

Demolition per storey 55.00
132328 Swimming Pool Inspection

*

S 55.00 per 
inspection 

(Charged every 4 
years via Rate 

Billing)

135613 BUILDERS REGISTRATION BOARD LEVY
For each Building Licence Application S per application 45.00

132318 (NB $5.50 including GST to be retained by council as admin fee)

135613 BCITF FEES
Value of Building over $20,000 S 0.2% of the 

construction cost 
incl GST

(NB. Swimming pool fencing & landscaping should not be included in the construction 
value of the BCITF component)

132318  (NB *$6.60 (inclusive of GST) to be retained by Council as admin fee)

132338 Building Drawings for Minor Structures
Architecturally designed plans for patios, etc… * per plan 73.00

ECONOMIC SERVICES

Any disbursement relating to Site Inspections (including Travel, Accommodation, Meals, 
Administration Fees etc) will be charged at ruling market rates.
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PRIVATE WORKS
Home Rate

148953 Hire of Council Equipment (Includes Operator, minimum 1 hour)
Graders - 120kW * per hour 175.00
Front End Loader (5m3) * per hour 165.00
Drum Roller * per hour 145.00
Tip Truck 6 Wheeler * per hour 150.00
Truck - side & end loaders * per hour 170.00
Prime Mover & float * per hour 170.00
Rear Loadding Rubbish Truck * per hour 130.00
Street Sweeper * per hour 145.00
Road Maintenance Truck * per hour 110.00
Backhoe * per hour 140.00
Ride on Mower * per hour 100.00
Tractor & Slasher * per hour 115.00
Skid Steer Loader * per hour 120.00
Cherry Picker * per hour 105.00
Forklift * per hour 105.00
Genset (38kVA) * per day 165.00
Minor Equipment (trailers, boom sprayer, water tank etc - * per day 95.00
hired in conjunction with heavy equipment) * per hour 18.00
Light Vehicles * per hour 92.00
Mobilisation charge * per km 6.50
Labour (per hours) * per hour 72.00
## all above charges are inclusive of an administration component

Away Rate
148953 Hire of Council Equipment (Includes Operator, minimum 1 hour)

Graders - 120kW * per hour 190.00
Front End Loader (5m3) * per hour 180.00
Drum Roller * per hour 155.00
Tip Truck 6 Wheeler * per hour 160.00
Truck - side & end loaders * per hour 180.00
Prime Mover & float * per hour 180.00
Rear Loadding Rubbish Truck * per hour 155.00
Street Sweeper * per hour 170.00
Road Maintenance Truck * per hour 125.00
Backhoe * per hour 150.00
Ride on Mower * per hour 105.00
Tractor & Slasher * per hour 127.00
Skid Steer Loader * per hour 155.00
Cherry Picker
Forklift

145673 Private Works - Mechanic * per hour 110.00

OTHER PROPERTY AND SERVICES
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 Denotes trading boundary of the proposed town centre for determining “trading in 
a public place” fees 
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